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Site Development Permit No. SD13-0006, Saxena Residence

A request to replace a concrete patio deck, install 397 square foot
outdoor patio cover, retaining walls, 6-foot tall wooden wire mesh
fence, and new landscaping to an existing hillside residence

1800 Pinehurst Ct. (APN 29-53-0007)
Sunil and Rashmi Saxena, 1900 Pinehurst Ct. Milpitas, CA 95035
Same as above.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:

Adopt Resolution No. 13-019 recommending the City Council
approve Site Development Permit No. SD13-0006, subject to
conditions of approval.

Hillside Medium Density (HMD)/Single Family Residential (R1)
with Hillside Combining District (-H)
Site and Architectural Overlay (-S)

Categorically Exempt from further environmental review pursuant
to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the Guidelines for the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).

Cindy Hom, Assistant Planner
2904
A. Resolution No. 13-019

B. Project Plans
C. Story Pole Study
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PROJECT LOCATION

Legend
Urban Growth Boundary
Urban Service Boundary
City Boundary
Hillside Very Low
Hillside Low Density
Hillside Medium Density

Not to Scale.




SD13-0006, Saxena Residence Page 3

BACKGROUND

On February 15, 2013, Sunil and Rashimi Saxena submitted an application to allow for minor
site modifications to an existing hillside residence. The application is submitted pursuant to
Milpitas Municipal Code XI-10-54.02 (Hillside Combing District, Site and Architectural
Approval, Applicability) and XI-10-54.08 (Accessory Building and Structure), which requires
Planning Commission and City Council review and approval for exterior modifications in the
Hillside Combining District.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project site is located within the SummitPointe Planned Unit Development (Planned Unit
Development (PUD 21)) on an 11,086 square foot residential parcel located at the end of a cul-
de-sac on the north side of Pinehurst Court. Currently, the site is developed with a 3,585 square
foot, two-story residence and existing decking with pond feature, seat walls, built-in BBQ and
landscaping. The project site is zoned Single Family Residential with Hillside Combining
District and is surrounded by other hillside residential homes. The project site is located
approximately 360 feet east of the crest line zone of protection. An aerial photo of the project
site is provided on the previous page.

The applicant requests to permit site modifications to the rear yard that includes replacement of
concrete patio decking, installation of a 397 square foot patio cover, 6-foot tall wooden mesh
fence, retaining walls, and new landscaping to as described in more detail below:

Deck

Approximately 1,477 square feet of existing concrete tile decking located along the side and rear
yard is proposed to be removed and replaced with 1,507 square feet of earthy gray tone concrete
pavers and a 285 square foot gravel walk area with five garden beds. The new paving extends
from the front yard walkway to the first level patio deck located on the left side yard. The
revised patio deck includes a new patio cover and outdoor room amenities such as a built in BBQ
unit and patio furniture. The new paving terminates at the lower level deck at the garden area
and gravel walk proposed in the rear yard.

Patio Cover

The applicant proposes to construct a new 12-foot tall, 397 square foot patio cover that consists
of a solid stucco wall on the south elevation and stucco columns on the north, east, and west
elevation. The patio cover proposes a gray concrete flat tile roof that matches the existing roof
tiles on the main residence.

Retaining Walls

The project would install new retaining walls with stucco finish around the perimeter of the patio
deck. The retaining walls vary from 1-foot to 4-feet in height. The retaining walls on the west
and north side would include a new 42-inch decorative wrought iron fence railing.

Fencing
The existing perimeter fencing consists of a wrought iron fence. The applicant proposes to retain
the existing wrought iron fence and gate at the front yard and the segment along the west side
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yard. The applicant proposes to replace existing fencing with a 6-foot tall wooden fence with a
wire mesh screen along rear and east side yard.

Development Standards

The project does not propose any modifications to the existing home and is limited to installation
of accessory structures and landscaping. Compliance with Hillside development standards from
the Zoning Code are demonstrated in Table 1 below:

Table 1:
Hillside Development Standards
Hillside Development Standard Proposed Project Complies?

Accessory Structure Height - 17 feet Patio Cover = 12’ Yes
Maximum Accessory Structure Size — 1,200 sq. ft. | Patio Cover = 397 sq. ft. Yes
Impervious Surface Coverage — 8,000 sq. ft. 6,747 sq. ft. Yes
Roof Material — ceramic or concrete tile metal, tri- | Concrete flat tile Yes
laminate asphalt composition

Site & Architectural Guidelines

Section 45.09-7 of the Zoning Code sets forth guidelines for the Commission and Council to
consider in their review of Hillside homes. These guidelines are summarized below along with
comments regarding the proposed plan’'s conformance with them.

Table 2:
Site and Architectural Guidelines

Site & Architectural

Guidelines Comments Regarding Subject Proposal

(a) Avoid Unreasonable e Complies with 17 height limit for accessory structures.

Interference with e The proposed structures outside of the Crestline zone of
Views and Privacy protection (approximately 360-feet away) and therefore will not
visually intrude or extend into the crestline site line.

e Based on the story pole study of the proposed patio cover, the
height and size of structure will not interfere with views or
privacy.

e Landscaping provides privacy and screening of the proposed
outdoor room from the adjacent neighbors.

(b) Preserve Natural e Site is already developed.

Landscape e Installation of the retaining walls and structures will not greatly
disturb existing contours (natural & man-made).
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Site & Architectural Comments Regarding Subject Proposal

Guidelines
(c) Minimize Perception e The structures will not create excessive bulk or massing since
of Excessive Bulk these are detached structures.
e The patio cover is well portioned in that it is secondary to the
main dwelling.
(d) Impairment of Light & e The proposed patio cover is approximately 40-feet from the adjacent
Air residential structure. Based on the distance to other residential

structures and the size and height of the proposed structures, the project
will not significantly impair light & air.

(e) Grading e The project proposes a minimal amount of grading on the site. Its
impact on the natural contours will be minimal since most of the
grading is in or around already developed portions of the site.

To ensure compliance with design standard, staff recommends prior to building permit issuance,
any proposed new landscaping shall demonstrate compliance with City Council Resolution 6066
for Hillside Landscaping Water Conservation and Fire Hazard Mitigation.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

A finding is a statement of fact relating to the information that the Planning Commission or City
Council has considered in making a decision. Findings shall identify the rationale behind the
decision to take a certain action.

To recommend approval the Site Development Permit application, the Planning Commission
must recommend the City Council make the following findings pursuant to Milpitas Municipal
Code Section XI1-10-57-03-F:

1. The layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, structures and landscaping
are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding
development.

The proposed layout of the site and design of the structures and landscaping is compatible and
harmonious with the adjacent and surrounding developments in that the location, height, and size
of the proposed patio cover will not further obstruct or restrict views of the hillside and valley
floor as demonstrated in the story pole study (Attachment C). The proposed landscaping
provides adequate privacy and screening of the proposed outdoor room. As conditioned, the
proposed landscaping shall comply with City Council Resolution 6066 for Hillside Landscaping
Water Conservation and Fire Hazard Mitigation. The proposed style, colors, and material match
the architecture of the existing residence. The concept plan was presented to the SummitPointe
Home Owners Association (HOA) and received approval on December 12, 2012.

2. The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance.
The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that the proposed structures

comply with the required development standards as well as site and architectural guidelines for
hillside developments as demonstrated in Tables 1 and 2 above. The proposed modifications to
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the perimeter fence is in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance and is consistent with MMC
X1-10-54.10 (C) in that the fence posts and supporting framework must be wood in order to
maintain the rural character of the hillside.

3. The project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan.

The proposed project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan in that it is in keeping with the
natural character of the hillside and views are protected. As conditioned, the materials, and the
design of the accessory structures and landscaping will be in keeping with the natural setting and
view of the hillside. The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General
Plan Guiding Principles and Implementing policies in Table 3.

Table 3
General Plan Consistency

Policy Consistency Finding

Consistent.  The proposed project is consistent the
policy, in that the project was reviewed for site and
architectural compliance with the Hillside Ordinance.
The project as proposed is keeping with the existing

Implementing Policy 2.a-1-18

To ensure that development in the
foothills is in keeping with the natural

character of the hillside, and that views
are protected, require city review and
approval of all proposed development or
major alterations to existing
development in the hillside. As part of

architectural design of the home by utilizing materials
and styles that match the existing home. The proposed
modification maintains the natural character of the
hillside by not expanding beyond the building
envelope. As conditioned, the materials, design of the

the review, ensure that: accessory structures, and landscaping will be in
keeping with the natural setting and view of the

= Landscaping is of a type
PIng P hillside.

indigenous to the area;

= Building designs, materials and
colors blend with the
environment;

= Grading is minimized and
contoured to preserve the
natural terrain quality.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Staff determined that based
on the scope of the project it is categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant
to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of small Structures) of the Guidelines to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
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PERMIT STREAMLINING ACT

The project is subject to the Permit Streamlining Act, requiring the City to deem the application
complete or incomplete within 30 calendar days of project submittal.

Project Received: February 15, 2013
Deemed Incomplete: March 27, 2013
Project Resubmittal: June 6, 2013
Deemed Complete:  July 9, 2013

PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH

Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law. As of the time of
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. Table 4 provides a summary of
the City’s public noticing for this project.

Table 4
Public Noticing Summary
Notice of Public Hearing Agenda
= Posted on the site (14 days prior to the = Posted on the City's official notice bulletin
hearing) board (5 days prior to the hearing)
= Twenty-nine (29) notices mailed to » Posted on the City of Milpitas’s Web site
property owners and residents within (one week prior to the hearing)

1,000 feet to the project site (10 days
prior to the hearing)

= Posted on the City's official notice
bulletin board (10 days prior to the
hearing)

CITY COUNCIL REVIEW

City Council approval is required for site and architectural for the construction or expansion of a
single-family structure or accessory structure in any Hillside Combing District.

CONCLUSION

The proposed accessory structures are consistent with the Zoning Ordinance development
standards in terms of height, size and impervious surface coverage. Section 10-45.09-7 of the
Zoning Code related to “Site and Architectural” review guidelines, requires the avoidance of
unreasonable interference with views and privacy. The height, elevations and placement of the
accessory structures on the site, when considered with the location of residential structures on
adjacent lots, avoids unreasonable interference with views and privacy. The proposed accessory
structures will be placed on a flat area immediately behind the existing residence.
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RECOMMENDATION

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing and adopt
Resolution No. 13-019 recommending City Council approval of Site Development Permit No.
SD13-0006 subject to the attached Conditions of Approval.

Attachments:

A. Resolution No. 13-019
B. Project plans

C. Story pole study



ATTACHMENT A

RESOLUTION NO. 13-019

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS,
CALIFORNIA RECOMMENDING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD13-0006 TO REPLACE A CONCRETE PATIO
DECK, INSTALL 397 SQUARE OUTDOOR PATIO COVER, RETAINING WALLS, 6-
FOOT TALL WOODEN/WIRE MESH FENCE AND NEW LANDSCAPING TO AN
EXISTING HILLSIDE RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 1800 PINEHURST COURT

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2013, Sunil and Rashimi Saxena submitted an application to allow
for site modifications to an existing hillside residence located at 1800 Pinehurst Court (APN 29-
53-0007). The property is located within the Single Family Residential Zoning District and
Hillside Combining District with a Site and Architectural Overlay. The application is submitted
pursuant Milpitas Municipal Code XI-10-45-09-2 (Hillside Combing District, Site and
Architectural Approval, Applicability) and X1-10-54.08 (Accessory Building and Structure); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the project in
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends that the
Planning Commission determine the project is categorically exempt; and

WHEREAS, the proposed accessory structures are consistent with the Zoning Ordinance
development standards in terms of height, size and impervious surface coverage; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds,
determines and resolves as follows:

Section _1: the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject
application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the Owner or Designee, and other
interested parties.

Section 2: The proposed project is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to
Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of small Structures) of the Guidelines for the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The proposed project constitutes a Class 3
installation of small accessory structures and is exempt pursuant to Section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines. The project proposes to remove and replace existing decking with new concrete
pavers, install a 285 square foot gravel walk and garden area, and construct a 397 square foot
patio cover.

Section_3: In accordance with the Municipal Code Section XI-10-57.04.F, Site Development
Permit, the Planning Commission further finds that:

1. The layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, structures and landscaping
are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding
development.
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The proposed layout of the site and design of the structures and landscaping is compatible and
harmonious with the adjacent and surrounding developments in that the location, height, and size
of the proposed patio cover will not further obstruct or restrict views of the hillside and valley
floor as demonstrated in the story pole study (Attachment C). The proposed landscaping
provides adequate privacy and screening of the proposed outdoor room. As conditioned, the
proposed landscaping shall comply with City Council Resolution 6066 for Hillside Landscaping
Water Conservation and Fire Hazard Mitigation. The proposed style, colors, and material match
the architecture of the existing residence and will be in keeping with the natural setting and view
of the hillside. The concept plan was presented to the SummitPointe Home Owners Association
(HOA) and received approval on December 12, 2012.

2. The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance.

The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that the project conforms to the
Hillside Ordinance regulations and complies with the height requirements and size limitations for
accessory structures, the impervious surface coverage limitations, and development standards for
fencing. As discussed in the staff report, the project will be aesthetic and harmonious with the
surrounding development and comply with standards to ensure minimal interference with view
and privacy, preserves the natural setting of the hillside, minimizes the perception of excessive
bulk, and limits grading to the side and rear deck area only. The proposed building
modifications utilize colors, material, and styles that match and complement the existing home.

3. The project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan.

The proposed project is consistent the General Plan Implementing Policy No. 2.a-1-18, in which
the project was reviewed and in conformance with the Hillside Ordinance and is in keeping with
the natural character of the hillside and views are protected.

Section 4: Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby
recommends City Council approval of Site Development Permit No. SD13-0006 subject to the
above Findings and Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of
Milpitas on August 14, 2013.

Chair
TO WIT:
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of

the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on August 14, 2013, and carried by the
following roll call vote:
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COMMISSIONER

AYES

NOES

ABSENT

ABSTAIN

Lawrence Ciardella

John Luk

Rajeev Madnawat

Sudhir Mandal

Zeya Mohsin

Gurdev Sandhu

Garry Barbadillo

Demetress Morris
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EXHIBIT 1

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD13-0006

General Conditions

1. The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the plans
approved by the City Council in accordance with these Conditions of Approval.

Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors,
landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of
building permits, the owner or designee shall submit modified plans and any other applicable
materials as required by the City for review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director
or designee. If the Planning Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant,
the owner or designee shall be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the City
Council, in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. (P)

2. Site Development Permit No. SD13-0006 shall become null and void if the project is not
commenced within two (2) years from the date of approval unless in conjunction with a
tentative map, the project life coincides with the life of the map. Pursuant to Section
64.06(B) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Milpitas, an activity permitted by an
approved application shall be deemed to have commenced when the project:

a. Completes a foundation associated with the project; or

b. Dedicates any land or easement as required from the zoning action; or

c. Complies with all legal requirements necessary to commence the use, or obtains
an occupancy permit, whichever is sooner.(P)

3. Pursuant to Section 64.07(1) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Milpitas, the owner or
designee shall have the right to request an extension of the Site Development Permit No.
SD13-0006 if said request is made, filed and approved by the City Council prior to expiration
dates set forth herein. (P)

4. The project shall be constructed, operated, use, maintain and repair or replace in accordance
with all local, State and federal rules, policies, regulations, and laws. (P)

5. Prior to the building permit issuance, the owner or designee shall include within the first four
pages of the working drawings for plan check, a list of all conditions of approval imposed by
the final approval of the project. (P)

6. Prior to building permit issuance, the owner or designee shall revise the landscaping plans to
demonstrate compliance with City Council Resolution 6066 for Hillside Landscaping Water
Conservation and Fire Hazard Mitigation. (P)
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7. Prior to final inspection for the building permit, the owner or designee shall ensure that all
landscaping and irrigation shall be installed and in working order. All plant materials shall
be maintained in a viable growth condition throughout the life of this permit and shall be
replaced if necessary at permittee’s expense. (P)

8. If, at time of building permit review, there is an outstanding project job account balance due
to the City for recovery of review fees, review of permits will not be initiated until the
balance is paid in full. (P)

9. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the developer or designee shall indemnify, defend
with counsel of the City’s choosing, and hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and
commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims,
demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines,
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or
in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of the project, including but
not limited to, the approval of the discretionary permits, maps under the Subdivision Map
Act, and/or the City's related determinations or actions under the California Environmental
Quality Act. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded
against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in
connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by
Owner or Designee, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The
Owner or Designee shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and
damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this
condition. The Owner or Designee shall pay to the City upon demand or, as applicable, to
counsel of City’s choosing, any amount owed pursuant to the indemnification requirements
prescribed in this condition. City shall promptly notify the project Owner or Designee of any
claim, action, or proceeding. If City fails to so promptly notify the project Owner or
Designee, then the Owner or Designee’s indemnification obligations as set forth in this
condition of approval shall thereafter terminate. The Owner or Designee shall not be
required to pay or perform any settlement unless the settlement is approved by the Owner or
Designee.

Note:

(P) - Planning
(E) - Engineering



LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLANT COUNT FOR BIDDING
PURPOSES.

2. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW TREES
WITHIN 5' OF HARDSCAPE OR PLANTED IN LAWN.

3. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 2" MIN. OF NITROFIED
MULCH COVER AS A GROUND COVER.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE PLANT MATERIAL FOR SIX
MONTHS AFTER INSTALLATION AND REPLACE ANY DISEASED OR
DAMAGED MATERIAL DURING THAT SIX MONTH PERIOD.

5. TREES AND SHRUBS:
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AGA QUE
HEU MIC
LAN MON
LAV MUN
NEP MUS
PEN GLO
ZAN AET

CLY CAL
COT LOW

5G 5
1G 56

SIZE QTY. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME
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- — CONCRETE BAND  4D. X 12W. . / AND FENCE BOARDS i g.(():. |
' L — — 1" x 4” FRAME (BOTH SIDES) ) m
11 GAUGE WELDED WIRE
2" x 4" MESH
) —S;D@c?c’;DnggRUCHON HEART —
S - o
CONCRETE DETAIL o 5 1" x 4” FRAME (BOTH SIDES) ) <
SCALE: 1” = 1'=0" 2" x 4" BOTTOM RAIL /
DADO WITH 1" x 2" il
17 FACIA TO FRAME WWM y
WOOD)AND WIRE FENCE | 2" x 8" KICKBOARD —/—
(SEE DETAIL) KA /
© 4L 12" CONCRETE FOOTING
N //\ SLOPE CONCRETE TO DRAIN
3= S 5 /47 RIVER ROCK
R e——COMPACTED  SUBGRADE
NOTE:
TOTAL SITE AREA 11,086 SQ. FT. VIEW FENCE DETAIL
TOTAL LANDSCAPE (NEW PROJECT AREA) 2105 SQ. FT. SCALE 1/4" = 1’0"
INCLUDES VEG. GARDEN BOX AREA
LESS THAN 2500 SQ. FT.
LANDSCAPE WATER EFFICIENCY ORD. 238 DOES NOT APPLY
NON—PERMEABLE SURFACE AREA
CONCRETE/POND TO BE REMOVED 1521 SQ. FT.
NOTE:
(N) CONCRETE & PAVERS 1504 SQ. FT. CONCRETE: (BOARDERS, PADS, AND MOW STRIPS)
(N) GARDEN AREA GRAVEL WALK 285 SQ. FT. COLOR: BRICK FORM #615 STONE GRAY COLOR BOARD
(E) CONCRETE 1363 SQ. FT. FINISH: LIGHT BRUSH
(E) HOUSE/GARAGE 3520 SQ. FT. DAVERS
TOTAL NON—PERMEABLE AREA 6672 SQ.FT. TVPE: BELGARD—MEGA LATTIF
COLOR: VICTORIAN BLEND — SEE COLOR BOARD
MN ROOF TILE: MONIER FLAT CONCRETE TILE
COLOR: GREY SEE PHOTO EXHIBIT
SET TOP OF THE ROOT BALL ROOF TILE: MONIER FLAT CONCRETE TILE
1" ABOVE FINISH GRADE COLOR: GREY SEE PHOTO EXHIBIT
FINISH GRADE: ‘
2" SHREDDED WOOD MULCH
SRR AT WALLS:
S eoRcATONS & Sois L[l e A STUCCO FASCIA TO MATCH THE HOUSE — SEE PHOTO
RECOMMENDATIONS ﬁfEH '. ! " .":'.' E%@‘ ON COLOR BOARD
I HETEETS il ARCHITECTURAL FACADE UNLIMITED PRECAST CAP — STYLE |l
TIT= el EEE 21 GRAM AGRIFORM PLANTING
I=IEI=EEE === TABLETS (20-10-5), PLACED
1/3 DOWN FROM TOP OF
HAUhoN NDISTRIBUTED SOL ROOT BALL
USE: 1 FOR 1 GALLON
3 FOR 5 GALLON
TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING wrs
q_._|_!h':'E- or
:_F'LE"-.,' E"[I!E\" '._'-_‘_'-'
\ / 1 Fabble Bag ‘-%.111 ;
3 ﬁ.“‘”"{ 2 oo g
o \_.':}
[;_'Cl
&) .
I) r-q:'-:-q?{' ‘
i Titarcita®
&\ USE TWO OPPOSING FLEXIBLE .-.:j?“
N TIES WHEN STAKING IS NECESSARY C::'“
@: WQ 2013 Google fap data ©@2013 Google
S
2 -
T + »‘ ‘3 i 2”X8" PTF TREE STAKES
ree Ties
KEEP MULCH 1-2" BACK e
FROM TRUNK Y 4/
Set Top Of Rootball \ TRUNK' FLARE
1=1/2" Above Finished 21 Gram Agriform Toblet (20-10-5) Placed
2" LAYER OF MULCH U5 S o, & For - Guon
\ GENTLY PACK BACKFILL
USING WATER TO SETTLE
SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL
I~ gt
== . 253
T SRR
= i 7.
UL R | e o o i STAKES MUST BE STRAIGHT AND PUT FIRMLY GRAPHIC SCALE
T e IN UNDISTURBED GROUND
NTS 8 0 4 8 16 32
V V I
HERLE AR ™ ™ e ey
(IN FEET)
NOTE:

Attachment B

T
%

PLANTING PLAN



T ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE

A= T <<—— TO SPRINKLERS

99

99

1"x3/4” REDUCER BUSHINGJ J |—3/4” SCH. 80 NIPPLE

3/4” COUPLING PR—20 PRESSURE REGULATOR

DRIP VALVE ASSEMBLY &
™ 74.3
NOT TO SCALE BW 69.8
W 74.3
W 74.3 BW 74,
BW 73 _ _

QQ

¢L

* 77.30
- [ [ [ T T T 1 I h [ [ 1 I—"1
® ™w 77.3 I \t/
"2 TW 83.5 * — TW 78.3
BW 74.3 93 BW 743

BW 82\

| —— * 82.65

VALVE BOX

ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE
PVC SCH. 80 PIPE

PVC SxS 90 ELL

PVC SCH. 80 PIPE

COMMON WIRE TO OTHER VALVES

ON SAME CONTROLLER

17

9L

I ~
|— MAIN LINE PIPE

83.5
o J\
No
BW 84.0
TW 88.0
- BW 840 —  _ TW 88.0
® BW 84.0
TW 88.0 //—
BW 85.0 \ Q
I QUICK COUPLING VALVE
FINISHED GRADE N
. TW 88.0 N\ —
O 88.0 BW 86.0
b=d
GALVANIZED NIPPLE
" WRAPPED W/ 10 MIL TAPE
o 18
@ Pl
STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP J
1/2' GALVANIZED STAKE / GALVANIZED FITTINGS
A
Vv
GALVANIZED NIPPLE J
WRAPPED W/ 10 MIL TAPE
SCH. 80 FEMALE ADAPTER
CD///////
G0 v 8978 QUICK COUPLING VALVE
TBBQ 91.0 NOT TO SCALE
’ * 90.97
- * 93.35
TW 90.0
BW 88.0
W 90.5
BW 88.0
Q * 96.31
CURB, WALK OR ” _
HEADER BOARD 1 1ég - POP—UP LAWN SPRAY
FINISH GRADE * 97.5
©
~
1/2' SCHEDULE 80 7
PVC NIPPLE "
1/2 MARLEX 90 ELL / * 98.1
(te]
(@)

ZF’vc LATERAL LINE

PVC SCHEDULE 80 TEE

POP—-UP SPRAY HEAD

NOT TO SCALE

/— TUBE STAKE
FINISHED GRADE —\ /1 A EMITTER

1/8” POLY TUBING

CxCxFPT SCH. 40
PVC FITTING

1/8" CONNECTOR

1/8" TUBE, B‘m\

XS
il

CONNECTION
DETAIL

1/2” CLASS 315

.580 DRIP TUBING PVC PIPE

SCH. 40 FITTING
RIGID PVC PIPE

RISER TO DRIP TUBING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

86

—

L 7
L MAIN LINE
PVC SCH. 80 FITTING

ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE

WATERPROOF WIRE
CONNECTORS

/— FINISHED GRADE
\”

PVC TxS MALE
ADAPTER (TYP.)

TO SPRINKLERS — ANGLE PIPE
TO SPECIFIED DEPTH WITH 45 ELLS

[
_2:|'/x4" RWD. BLOCK "
PEA GRAVEL :.:@ =
® &
| = x x

8L

NOT TO

86

SCALE

(8

¥8

98

88

(o

CONTROL WIRE CONNECTIONS
COMMON WIRE CONNECTIONS

¥6

96—

PVC CONDUIT
SIZE AS REQUIRED

NOTE:

§
LANDSCAPE AREA 3698 SQ. FT.
AB13881 DOES NOT APPLY

»

x NOTE:

» HHLD RECOMMENDS INSTALLATION OF PERFORATED

DRAIN AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE HOUSE TO
HELP MEDIGATE ANY POTENTIAL STANDING OR
GROUND WATER SEEPAGE THAT MAY CAUSE DAMAGE
I.E. BUCKLING FLOORS FOUNDATIONS SETTLING ETC.
HOMEOWNER SHOULD CONSULT WITH CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

120 VOLT POWER AND GROUND CONNECTIONS x

1" JUNCTION BOX

CONDUIT

BELL BOX WITH POWER SUPPLY x

UF DIRECT BURIAL WIRES TO
REMOTE CONTTOL VALVES

//vac SEEP 90 ELL

WALL MOUNT AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER

NOT TO SCALE

IRRIGATION LEGEND

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

X@@Z@EH.

TORO 570Z-4P-PRX-COM POP-UP (ARC & RADIUS NOTED)
CONTROLLER: HUNTER PCC-9i WITH ET SYSTEM MODULE

HUNTER-ET SENSOR

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE: WEATHERMATIC 21024E-10
BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY: FEBCO 825Y

AMIAD FILTER / SENNINGER PRESSURE REGULATOR
QUICK COUPLER: 3/4" RAINBIRD 33DRC

DRIP STUB-UP FOR CONNECTION TO POLY PIPE

MAIN LINE - P.V.C. SCH 40

LATERAL LINE - P.V.C. CLASS 200 (CLASS 315 FOR 1/2")

6" DRAIN BASIN WITH GRATE
3" DRAIN BRASS GRATE
NDS 4" DRAIN BASIN W/ 4" IRONAGE "LOCUST' DRAIN GRATE

IN-LINE CHECK VALVE
1" NIBCO T113-IRR BRASS GATE VALVE
AUTOMATIC RAIN SHUTOFF:

3 »
8 3
[
b § 8 ) § ) § . b §
8 8 8 8 °

)
)
«C
% U

FEBCO REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION ASSEMBLY

1”7 SCHEDULE 80 PVC
FITTINGS AS REQUIRED

1” SCHEDULE 80
PVC UNION

/\%/\§/\ :/\§/\%/\§/\%/\;/

'/\\//\\//>\/ AANINANAN I

N N N 18"

PVC MAIN LINE TO R.C.V.

PVC MAIN LINE .,
1” SCHEDULE 80 PVC ELL

SCHEDULE 80 PVC MALE ADAPTER SUPPORTS

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY

NOT TO SCALE

CONNECT TO SERVICE

% \ ©\/OVAN
¢
10VAN
9\ 12vAN
12VAN
x)(

GRAPHIC SCALE

4 8 16 32

(IN FEET)
1 INCH = 8 FT.

X

T
Ay,

WALL HTS. PLAN
&

IRRIGATION



EX. GRADE @ SOUTH EAST CORNER OF BUILDING

GUTTER

(GALVANIZED SHEET METAL) — ROOF TO MATCH HOUSE
MATCH HOUSE

— STUCCO WALL & PILLARS

WEEP SCREED

STUCCO TO MATCH HOUSE

EX. GRADE @ NORTH WEEST CORNER OF BUILDING

NORTH ELEVATION

SOLID ROOF PATIO COVER/BBQ DETAIL
SEE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR STRUCTURAL & PIER DETAILS

(COVER 393 SQ. FT.)
SCALE: 1/4”=1"

11'-8" O.A.
(HT. FROM FINISHED GRADE)

2x4 FRAME, W.P. MEMBRANE, WIRE W/STUCCO FINISH

EX. GRADE —

98.0

96.0

94.0

92.0

90.0

88.0

86.0

84.0

82.0

—80.0

— 78.0

76.0

GRADE @ SOUTH EAST CORNER OF BUILDING

EX. GRADE @ HOUSE —

FF 88.0

W 83.5 IJ:ll
 ’

WEEP SCREED

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1

GRADE @ SOUTH WEST CORNER OF BUILDING

EX. GRADE @ PROP. LINE

EX. CONTOUR @ PROPERTY LINE

98.0

96.0

94.0

92.0

90.0

88.0

86.0

84.0

82.0

—80.0

— 78.0

76.0

98.0 FRONT WALKWAY LEVEL

98.0

92.0

90.0

88.0

EX. CONTOUR STRUCTURE

92.0
GRADE @ SOUTH EAST CORNER OF BUILDING

90.0

88.0

GRADE @ SOUTH WEST CORNER OF BUILDING

86.0

84.0

82.0

80.0

78.0

76.0

P/L

P/L

(COUNTER™ REMOV

WEST ELEVATION
(COUNTER REMOVED)

SCALE: 1/4"=1"

76.0

P/L

D EX. GRADE @ SOUTH EAST CORNER OF BUILDING

WEEP SCREED

)EX. GRADE @ SOUTH WEST CORNER OF BUILDING

P/L

APPROXIMATE TOTAL YARDS CUT 051.8
APPROXIMATE TOTAL YARDS FILL 31.9

98.0 FRONT WALKWAY LEVEL

WEEP SCREED

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1

PAVILLION
ELEVATIONS



4:12

/—WEEP SCREED

1"-6" 16'—2"
11’-8 10'—-8" |
SINK
7 : 8,
[ gl ==~ |
3'—8”
e ol 3’
| /\ \| |
STUCCO TO MATCH HOUSE/

1 11_911

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1"

SOLID ROOF PATIO COVER/BBQ DETAIL
SEE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR STRUCTURAL & PIER DETAILS

(COVER 393 SQ. FT.)

201_811

\\

FF 88.0

e —d =
’// \\\
| |
[ ]
1 1 ,_8"
|—« 7 —8" _ 5
8,
— WEEP SCREED

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1"

— 98.0

—— 96.0

— 940

— 92.0

90.0

—— 88.0

- 86.0

— 84.0

— 82.0

80.0

— 78.0

— 76.0

P/L

98.0

96.0

94.0

92.0

90.0

88.0

86.0

84.0

82.0

80.0

78.0

76.0

11,_8"
8’
WEST ELEVATION
(COUNTER REMOVED)
P/L
P/L
16’_8"
//\\
98.0 FRONT WALKWAY LEVEL
__|| I | 1’-9
” _ |——— 5°—9 T
11'—8 8 -1 , 6—10 9-3
4 | i 1o ]
8’ | |
\ ] 5’0"
_ 4
~ 3-8
/
|
10
— WEEP SCREED

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4"=1"

P/L

T
N

DIMENSIONS



(8

¢L

¥L

E

AYATAAA A e«

VAVAVAVAVAVAWAN

XX X X X X X X X

DA AARNANAARAAN

X
P
P

X X X X X X X

DAN AN
N

AN

YaYoYe
DA

9L

™ 77.3
W 83.5

78

BW 82

83.5

BW 84.0

BW 84.0

BW 85.0

98

.

TBBQ 91.0

TW 90.0

TW 90.5

45

X 93 —

¥6

96

BW 86.0

(N) NON—PERMEABLE AREA
TO BE ADDED 1507 SQ FT)

* 89.78

* 90.97

* 93.35

* 96.31

* 97.5

<L

§

86

vL

9L

8L

(8

¥8

88

%
XS
f %

96—
D

86

NON—PERMEABLE AREA
TO BE REMOVED 1477 SQ FT)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

HOUSE 3585

DRIVEWAY /EXISTING CONC. 1271

NEW PATIOS & WALKWAYS 1507

WALLS 104

QUARTER MINUS/ GRAVEL AREA 285

TOTAL 6/32

MAX. ALLOWED 3000

HARDSCAPE 6/52 < 8000 SQ

FT.

T
Ol

PERMEABLE AREA











